

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MARONDA HOMES, INC. OF
FLORIDA and T.D. THOMSON
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,

Petitioners,

Case No. SC10-2292

vs.

LAKEVIEW RESERVE HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S JURISDICTIONAL BRIEF

On Review from the Fifth District Court of Appeal
Case No. 5D09-1146

MOYE, O'BRIEN, O'ROURKE,
PICKERT & DILLON, LLP
Stephen W. Pickert
Florida Bar No. 329045
Anthony R. Kovalcik
Florida Bar No. 085588
800 South Orlando Avenue
Maitland, Florida 32751
(407) 622-5250
(407) 622-5440 (fax)
Counsel for Petitioner T.D. Thomson
Construction Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE
 FIFTH DISTRICT CERTIFIED ITS DECISION TO BE
 IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THE FOURTH DISTRICT’S
 DECISION IN *PORT SEWALL* 5

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS JURISDICTION
 TO RESOLVE THE CERTIFIED CONFLICT AND RESULTING
 UNCERTAINTY IN THE LAW WITH RESPECT TO THE
 APPLICABILITY OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF HABITABILITY
 TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF COMMON AREAS IN A
 SUBDIVISION SUCH AS ROADWAYS AND DRAINAGE
 SYSTEMS OWNED NOT BY THE HOMEOWNERS, BUT
 RATHER THE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION..... 7

 III. THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS JURISDICTION
 TO ADDRESS THE FIFTH DISTRICT’S NEW “ESSENTIAL
 SERVICE” TEST AS TO WHETHER AN IMPROVEMENT
 IMMEDIATELY SUPPORTS A RESIDENCE 9

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 11

CERTIFICATE OF RULE 9.210 COMPLIANCE 12

APPENDIX 13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Clark v. State</i> , 783 So. 2d 967 (Fla. 2001).....	7
<i>Conklin v. Hurley</i> , 428 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1983).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Gable v. Silver</i> , 258 So. 2d 11, <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 264 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1972)	8, 9
<i>Port Sewall Harbor and Tennis Club Owners Ass’n v. First Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass’n of Martin County</i> , 463 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article V, § 3(b)(4).	1, 5, 7
-----------------------------	---------

RULES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(vi).....	1, 7
Fla. R. App. P. 9.120(d).....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Harry Lee Anstead et al., <i>The Operation and Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of Florida</i> , 29 Nova L. Rev. 431, 530 (2005)	7
